through confidential interviews with plastic surgeons and medical examiners, public records requests for autopsy reports in the United States, and through 
the American Association for the Accreditation of Ambulatory Surgical Facilities (AAAASF).
Results:  Six hundred and ninety-two (692) surgeons responding to the survey reported 198,857 cases of gluteal fat grafting. Over their careers, sur-
geons reported 32 fatalities from pulmonary fat emboli as well as 103 nonfatal pulmonary fat emboli. Three percent (3%) of respondents experienced a

[...]

were proprietary, or that they were unavailable for some 
other reason. CosmetAssure (Birmingham, AL), a surgical 

http://www.theiacme.com
http://www.theiacme.com
http://www.thename.org

complications insurance corporation was queried about 
any known PFEs amongst insured patients.

RESULTS

Six hundred and ninety-two (692) responses were received 
from the 4843 email surveys sent to members of ISAPS 
and ASAPS (14.3% response rate). Of these responses, 612 
surgeons (88.4% of respondents) reported at least one glu-
teal fat grafting procedure performed over a career for a